
Guidance for Completing FSA Form AD 1026 
 

There has been a lot of confusion on completing FSA form AD 1026 to determine 

eligibility for USDA benefits for maintenance and improvement of surface and 

subsurface drainage projects on farmland.  The first thing to do is look at existing 

field determination maps to evaluate the existence of any (W) wetlands or (FW) 

farmed wetlands or (PC) prior converted.   

 

Any farmland with a (W) or (FW) is subject to the 1985 Swampbuster Act and may 

need a determination for setback requirements.  You will need to contact NRCS to 

determine setback requirements and this may entitle a field visit by a NRCS 

technician. 

 

Any (PC) cropland is exempt from the 1985 Swampbuster Act and CWA provisions.  

PC’s retain this provision as long as they are in agriculture production.  The definition 

of a PC as defined in the National Food Security Act Manual – 3
rd

 Edition, Part 

514.31 – Prior converted cropland is a converted wetland where the conversion 

occurred prior to December 23, 1985, an agricultural commodity had been 

produced at least once before December 23, 1985, and as of December 23, 1985, the 

converted wetland did not support woody vegetation and met the following 

hydrologic criteria:  (A) Inundation was less than 15 consecutive days during the                                

growing season or 10 percent of the growing season whichever is less in most years 

(50 percent chance or more); and (B) if a pothole, playa or pocosin, ponding was 

less than 7 consecutive days during the growing season  in most years (50 percent 

chance or more) and saturation was less than 14 consecutive days during the 

growing season most years (50 percent chance or more). 

 
In a letter dated January 15, 2008 from the Chief of the NRCS, Arlen Lancaster, he 

issued the following statement; Previously-issued wetland determinations are valid 

and can be relied upon by USDA participants, with one exception: omission of 

“obvious wetlands” on previously-issued wetland determination maps will not entitle 

the USDA participant to convert these wetlands without jeopardizing USDA benefits.  

An obvious wetland is defined as an area that is continuously inundated or saturated 

for long periods of time during the growing season to such an extent that access by 

foot to make a determination of a predominance of hydric soils or prevalence of 

hydrophytic vegetation is not feasible.  Additionally, wetland sites that are cropped, or 

have had forage harvested by mechanical means less than 5 out of 10 years because of 

ponding, flooding or saturation, are obvious wetlands. 

 

If you still have concerns about completing the AD 1026 form correctly, please 

seek advice from a drainage professional or legal counsel.  Completing the form 

incorrectly could subject your parcel to a new determination and/or to the loss of 

farm program payments. 
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10.  Since December 23, 1985, or during the current crop year, or during the term of a requested USDA 

loan, has anyone performed, or will anyone perform any activities to: 

 

This question is relevant to any maintenance or improvement that is performed on a (W) wetland or 

(FW) farmed wetland that is identified on the parcel in question.  In this context the definition of 

activities is any draining, dredging, filling, leveling, or  land clearing that is/or will be performed in a 

designated wetland area.  In this case the appropriate answer to questions 10 A or B should be Yes.  10 

C may be answered yes or no. 

 

If the parcel has a (PC) prior converted cropland, it is exempt from the 1985 Swampbuster 

ACT and CWA (Clean Water Act) provisions.  In this case the answers to questions 10 A, B, & 

C should be no. 

X 

X 

X 


